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fifty-one elect a county Treasurer and Clerk of the board of 
Terw 01 amoe.!,: supervisors or either as the case may be, whose term of office 

shall be for one year from and after the first day of January, 
.l'nmlo! A. D. one thousand eight hundred and fifty-two: Provided, 

however, That nothing in this section shall be construed as ex· 
tending to oases where either of the. officers previously named 
were elected at the general election of eighteen hundred and 
fifty, and are legally entitled to hold their offices for two years. 

=~term or SEc. 2. That from and after said elt1ction in November A. 
... D. one thousand eight hundred and fifty-one, county Treaaur· 

ors and Clerks of the Board of Supervisors shall be elected 
whose term of office shall continue for two years from the first 

• day of JanuarTt succeeding the time of their election. 
01.£~' . ~Ee. 3f.th• A I acts ahnd pbarts of 1acdts conflicting with the pro-

• v1s1ons o is act are ere y repea e • 
FREDERICK W. HORN, 

8peaktr of the A.eembl,y. 
DUNCAN C. REED, 

President pro tempore of the Senate. 
Approved March 13th, 1851. · 

NELSON DEWEY. 

Cba.p. 212 An Act totncorporate the <;reen Bay, 11invaukec and Chloago>Rail Road Compur. 

~/.'he People of tlui State of Wisconsin represented in Senate 
1nd Assembly, <lo enact aa foll<>Ws : 

!lam~Of Jicw- SECTION 1. James H. Rogers, Truman G. Wright, Daniel 
pan °•· H. Chandler, John Bullen, LeviB!ossom, ThomasB. Stoddard, 

Thomas Hood, Thomas P. Williams, Samuel Hale, Philo White, 
William Teall, Phineas M. Johnson, Frederick Ililgen, Moses 
Kneeland, A. P. Lyman, E. Fox ·cook, George Reed, K. K. 
Jones, Henry S. Beard and David M. Lay, together with such 
other persons as may hereafter become a;;soeiated with them in 
the manner hereinafter prescribed, their successors and assigns, 
are hereby created a body corporate by the name of the 
"Green Ilay, Milwaukee and Chicago Rail Road Company," 
and by that name shall be, and are hereby made capable in law 
to purchase, hold, and enjoy, nnd retain to them and their suc­
cessors, lands, tenements and hereditaments, so far as ma.y be 1 

necessary for the purpose of said railroad, and the same to sell, 
grant, rent, or in any manner dispose of, to contract and to be 1 .. 

cerporate_llOW·contracted with, to sue and be sued, implcad and beimpleaded, 
... answer and be answered, defend and be defended, and also to 

'1ake, have and use a common seal, the same to alter, break or 

• ' renew at their pleasure ; and if either of the persons named in 
this section, shall die, refuse or neglect to execute the powers 
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and discharge the duties hereby created, it saall be the duty of 
the remaining persons hereinbefore named, or a majority of 
them, to appoint a suitable person or persons to fill such vacan­
cy or vacancies so often as the same shall occur. 
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SEC. 2. The said corporation are hereby empowered to ~ration 
cause such examination or survey to be made as shall be neces-~ ...... tr-'· 
sary to ascertain the most advantageous route whereon to con- mat.e. 
struct a railroad, and shall cause an estimate to be made of the 
probable cost thereof for each mile separately, and the said 
corporation shall be, 1,1>nd they are hereby invested with the 
right to construct a railroad with one or more railways or tracks 
from some convenient point in the city of Milwaukee in the Bollte. 

county of Milwaukee, to the cities of Racine and Kenosha, and 
to some convenient point on the southern line of the State of 
Wisconsin between Fox river and Lake Michigan, also from 
said point in the city of Milwaukee, via the VJ1lage of Grafton 
or Cedarburgh or both, Port Washington, Sheboygan, M11.nito-
woc and Depere, to some convenient point at Green Bay in the 
county of Brown .. 

SEC. 3. The capital stock of said corporation shall be five capital stoct­

hundred thousand dollars, and shall be divided into shares of how divided. 

one hundred dollars each, and five dollars on each share shall 
be paid at the time of subscribing. 

Sxc. 4. The above named persons, or a majority of' them, commilelonere 
h • d t b k • . . b • . th'. to open book& are aut onse o open oo s tor rece1vmg su scnptions to e for s!'bscription 

capital stock of said company, and shall prescribe tb:e form of fi~~'.0 a certain 

such subscriptions, which books shall be opened within two 
.rears from the passage of said act, at such place or places, as 
they may deem expedient, by giving thirty days' notice in some 
newspaper printed in the city of Milwaukee, and in'sueh other 
place or places as may be thought advisable, of the time and 
place or times and plii,ces of opening said books, the said books 
to be kept open thirty days or until one hundred thousand dol-
lars of said stock is subscribed. 

SEC. 5. · So soon as said stock or one hundred thousand dol· When noolr.hol· 

la.rs thereof, shall have been subscribed, the above named per- ii~":!!a~llooae 
sons, or the same number thereof as shall have given .the no-
tice above required, shall give liko notice for the meeting of the 
stockholders to choose directors, at some time, at leas~ thirty 
days thereafter, and at some place within the city of Milwau-
kee, and if at such time and place, the holders of one half or 
more of said stock subscribed, shall attend either in person or 
by lawful proxy, they shall proceed to choose from the s:tock-
holders, by ballot, nine directors, each share of capita stock 
entitling the owner to one vote, and at such election, the per· Stook t• ... ote. : 

sons named in the first .section of this act, or those -appoiilted 
34 
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by it.a provisions to fill vacancies which may have occurred, or 
any three of them, if no more be present, shall be inspectors 
of such election, and shall certify in writing, signed by them 
or a majority of ~hem, what persons are elected directors, and 

Inspeotoro to de if two or more have an equal number of votes, such inspectors 
~~~;:,_e~1~ shall determine by lot which of them shall be directors to com­
ton. plete the number required, and shall certify the same in like 

manner, and such inspectors shall appoint the time and place 
of holding the first meeting of directors, at which meeting five 
shall form a board competent to transact all business of the 
. company, and thereafter a new election of directors shall be 

A:iu~ei~ectton made annually, at such time and place as the stockholders at 
w 0 • their first meeting shall appoint, and if the stockholders at their 

first meeting shall fail to appoint the day of such election, then 
it shall be holden in the succeeding year, on the same day of 
the same month on which said first election was holden, unless 
the same shall be on the first day of the week, in which case it 
shall be holden on the day next succeeding ; and if no l)lection 
be had on the day appointed, said company shall not be dis­
solved, but such election may be had at any time appointed by 

· ·· Dlrectoro to the by-laws of said company. The said directors shall elect 
~~:i,.certain of- one of their number President, and shall appoint a Secretary, 

Treasurer, such engineers and other officers as they may find 
necessary, shall fix their compensation, and may require ade­
quate security for the performance of their respectiYc trusts. 

P~menh of SEC. 6. The directors may receive payment of the sub· 
r,':,1;0uJ~e~D- SCriptiOllS to the Capital Stock at SUCh time in SUCh proportion, 

not exceeding twenty-five per cent. at any one instalment, un: 
der such conditions as they shall deem fit, under the penalty of 
forfeiture of all previous payments thereon or otherwise : Pro­
vided, They shall never require payment to be made ut any 
place out of the counties through which said road shall pass ; 
and such directors shall, at least thirty days previous to the 
appointed time of such required payment give notice thereof in 
the manner provided in the fourth section of this act for giving 
notice of the opening of the books of subscription for the stock 
of said company. . 

Cteneral powe11 SEC. 7. The directors of said company shall have power to 
01 Dtrectol'I!. make from time to time all needful rules, regulations, and by­

laws, touching the business of said company, and to determine 
the number of tracks and railways upon said road, and tho 
width thereof, and the description of carriages which ma.y be 
used thereon, to regulate the amount of tolls and the manner 

" 
of collecting the same, and to direct the mode and. condition of 
transferring the stock of said company, and the said company 
may ereot and maintain toll housea and such other buildings 
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and fixtures a,s the accommodation of those using said roM may 
require. 
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!:3Ec. 8. The said company shall have the right to enter .A.~ogiauon 
upon any lands, to survey and lay down said road, not exceed- :.de. -how 

ing one hundred feet in width, ~nd whenever any lands or ma-
terials shall be required for the construction of said road, and 
the same shall not be given or granted to said company as to 
the compensation to be paid therefor, the person or persons 
claiming compensation, as aforesaid, or if the owner or owners 
thereof are minors, insane persons, or married women, the guar-
dian or guardians of such minor or minors and insane persons, 
and the husband of such married woman may select for them-
selves an arbitrator and the company shall select an arbitrator, .Arbit.raton-

d h 1 d h 11 h h. d how 1ppolnted. an the two t us se ecte s a take to t emselves at 1r , who 
shall be sworn and paid by said company as arbitrators between 
the parties, and render copies of their award to each of the 
parties in writing, from which award either party may &J> 
peal to the court of proper jurisdiction for the county in which 
such land or materialf may have been situate, and in all cases 
in which compensation shall in any manner be claimed for lands 
where there has been no improvement made, it shall bethe du-
ty of the arbitrators and court to award a fair compensation 
for said lands and materials, and appeals in such cases shall, Appeals to pro-

l k b · 11 · d d · ] · h ceed as In other w ien ta en, e m a respects procee e m as appea s m ot er caus0s. 

cases in said court, and brought into said court by filing the 
award with the clerk of said court, whose duty it shall be to 
-enter the same on the docktt of i;aid court, setting clu\VU the 
claimant or claimants as plaintiff, and said company a.3 defend-
ant, and when the valuation so ascertained Rball be pid or ten-
dered by said company, said company shall have the same right 
to retain, own, hold and possess said lands and materials as ful- fi:rrectfon oftl· 

ly and absolutely as if the same had been granted and convey- · 
ed to said company by deed, as long as the same shall be used 
for the purposes of said road : Provided, 'l'hat none of said ar- Pro~l•o. 
bitrators so chosen shall be of kin to any of the {Jarties, or be 
in anywise interested on any side. 

SEc. 9. The said company may construct the said railroad Railroad not to 
bl. . d h" h f cbetruct roads, across any pu ic or pnvate roa , 1g way, stream o water or &c. 

water course, if the s:ime shall be necessary, but the said com-
pany shall restore such road, highway, stream of water or wa-
ter comse to its former state, 01· in a sufficient manner not to 
impair the usefulness of said road, highway, stream of water 
or water course to the owner or to the public. "" 

SEc. 10. So soon as the nett profits accruing and received n1v1dend1-
fi h ,. "d d h f din h when to be ro m t e use 01 sa1 roa or part t ereo , accor g to t e pro- made. 

vi~io ns of this act, shall exceed six per cent. upon the amount 
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of said capital stock paid in, the directors of said company ,aP,eJl 
make a dividen~ of such nett profit.a among the stockholders in 
proportion to their respective shares, and no acclUJlulative fund 
e.z:ce~ding one per cent. of the profits of said compaqy shall 
remain undivided for more than six months. 

Penalty tor wn- SEC. 11. If any person or persons shall wilfully obstI'll.(lt, 
!'::i::U"!:f. or ob· or in any w&iy spoil, injure or destroy said road or a.nything be­

longmg or incident thereto, or any materials to be lised in the 
construction thereof, or any building fixture or carriage, erect­
ed or constructed for the use or convenience thereof, such per­
son or persons shall each be liable for every such offence to 
treble the damages sustained thereby, to be recovered in action 
of debt in any court having Jurisdiction of the amount. 

re~·: foru~!· SEC. 12. Whenever it shall become necessary in the loca­
,:gon t:;:.1 • tion or construction of said road to pass through the land of any 

individual, it shall be the duty of said company to provide for 
said individual proper wagon ways, and said company shall be 
liable to such individual in treble the amount of damages occa­
sioned bj such neglect. 

FREDERICK W. HORN, 
Speaker of the Assembly. 

DUNCAN C. REED. 
Pre.~itlent pro tempore nf the Senate. 

Approved, ~!arch 13th, 1851. 
' NELSON DEWEY. 

,__.______ __ _ 
Chap. 263. An Act tu :111thori•e the lJyin:;: out of a State Bond therein named. 

Tlte Pnpll' 1l (,,,State of Wisconsin Tepreseai,ed in Senate 
a?od Assembly, du ~naet as foUQWB : 

Comi:lton1en SEOTION 1. That John Stephens, Sylvester Fairbanks, ap.d 
:lf0roaG. 0 ay .Ta.mes R. Sea.rs, be, and they are hereby appointed commission­

ers to lay out and establish a State Road from the north-west 
corner of section twenty-seven, town twent_v-one, range seven­
teen, at a point in the State Road leading from Grand Chute 
in Outagamie county to Bruce's Mills, thence on the mo~t prac 
Gicable route to the outlet of Lake Shawanawin, in the county 
of Oconto. 

~~!~ SEc. 2. '.rhe said commissioners shall receive for laying out 
pemauO:. co ea.id road, such aompensation a3 the supervisor8 ot the s~veral 

counties through which the ro~d shall run, shaU determine : 



8TATJ: 01' 11'18COlllll1', } . 
S:sGUT.laT 11 Qrnos, ~ 

I have compared 1he .Acts, .Re1olatioJ11 and Memorlala conf.llined in thia boot wltb the o 18 de-
posited In tllll omce, and do hereby certify lhlt the eame appear 10 ha-re been correctly pr t.ed, ex­
eept!Dg mob .rrora aa are corrected In the !Ollow.IDg uur.1., and such mlAOJ' nrlatfo111 u do no& 
oba11ge the meanlo1r er -ae of the uldglnal te&'- . 

Wltn- my h1111d ~d tile Great 8•,0 .ot lhe State at Madlsoa, tllll lfl-th uy of May, 
L. 8. A. l.) 1861. • 

Wll. A. BARSTOW, Sacanur ·e• Sun. 

ERRATA. 
Page 9, Chap. 8, See l, line live, forforty·•in< read "fifty.nine." . 
rage 15, Chap. 21, •ee 1, for ftl'llt three hoes read," It •hall IMI lhe daty of Ole CommllltO.era of the 

School and Unaverllty Lande to conny io the United :states of .America, in the Al!le 111&11ner tbal 
other !!cllool leod1 are by 1hem co11veied, the 10llowluc descrl-ed Jaada." 

Page 29, Chap. 37, lo title, for rtjutmtt1t read "ejeotment ;" and for Aptrond J-rt tllM, 1861 
read·• Approved Ftbruary 41.b, 1851." 

l'lll(e !Ill. Chap SS, for .Approved Junua•!I 29i h, read ".Approved February 4th " 
Page 88, Chap M,See.l, fast Jloe,beforej lot011J read Grant aod aho "lo one printed Jn the 001111ty of" 
Page 198, Seo 1, for John C. Holmu, 1ead oho E. HcmlN ;" ud for E. W. Gre.,.., read "D. W. 

Graves" 
Page 223, ChaJ> 220, read" Ste 9 This act shall take ed'ect from rind after Its pHNge." 
Page 23~, 1'eo 289 for Briiliam, read" Bingham" 
Page 233, Chap 241, Sec 1, line 1lx, for Stot0und, read" Stow and." 
l"age 248, line llve, for Rocu-ead" Baik " 
l'age 2116, Chap 26'J, Jloe dx, for B'ard read" Baird;" and for La!I, read" L07." 
Page268, Chap 26"J, line •JX, tieo 7, for tll• amo•ftl of toll>, read" and determine the price for traJll. 

portat1on ef trelcht and the f'BJe of passeugu1." . 
Page 272, <::hap.268, line ooe, for Ltloi..,, read" Zelotue ;" and line two, for Bt<tle•r read "Beoker." 
Page 278, line 1hl11y eJ1ht, for u:11mitiarion read" execution." 
Page ~74, Ible live for 111c.\ read "e11ch " 
Page ~78, chap ~80, for D. HaJtzr, read D Holt, Jr. 
Page " Chap 281, for CannOR & Ladd, read " Cann en It Ladd." 
Page 279, l'hap 282, for''" read" two," lo Jloe two 
Page 280, Chap 289; Seo. I, line live, for JV. s read" U.S." 
P1ge 280, Chap 286, !lee 2, line six, for tvcutini: read "Executive" 
Page 281, Chap 287, tieo. 2, line two, for <luti•,. reaa "appointment;" and' Bee IZ, Uneone, for ttt1 

read "five;" aud lo \he Jut line, for tl•<l•d reod "appointed " 
Page 284, Chap 288. line oloe, after '"''"'"•read," lo be recovered in lhe name ef the C11uaty Treu­

urer before any Ju1tlce of the l'tace lo an action of debt." 
Pace 287, l'hap. 291, i.eo 11 Jlne seven, for •izly etnta read" lb:teeu ee11t1." 

u!:fe 290, Chap 297, llJie two, for Donomo1t, read" Dou1man ;" and for Olt•I, read" Vlie~" ill lille 

Pege 292, Seo 6, for Oli•t read" Vllet." 
Page 199, Chap 803, line four. for ltartcomci reed" Waucoma." 
l'Mge 346, Ubap 315, title, before CORli..,.ent read" payment of the " 
Pa11e 8~8, Sec 18, line tw!!1 for nin•ty-.f! .. read "twhnt7-one !' 
Page 819, (;hep 322, tor J:tetpi" read 'Balplc," 
PllMA' 851, Sec 4, llne two, tor ;,..,,_read "income-" 111d Sec. 5, line three, fer jiflm• nae "111-

&f·four" 
Pege 000, Sec 12, Une ebr, for mtmbtr, read" number', 
l'age 861, See. 16, doe &hree, for alrtcid!I, read" aotually." 
Page 862, Seo I, Chap 188! line ooe1 tor four, read" [f8ur]." 
Pace 868, chap IMO, for & fa•t, •eaa "Beloit " 
Page 8'12, Sec 1, ll11e two, for Clrmk• E. Gli•itr, read" Charle• Bl1illger" 
Pa1e 88a, lio" out, for""" read•· out." · 
Page 888, line sb:, Ch1p.11Mt.fo~ tc11I read" suit;" and line tt11, lor ruezil read" rt.I ruil." 
Pace 193, Ch•P ll68, for H J.ACdl read "H. Sadd " 
Pqe 196. (;hap 368, llae fov, 1tr ke out the word" five." 
l'lllr• 898, Seo 4, line elchtt for .Appoi•t• d, read " Apprond." 
!"qe 408, line ••ven, for 611111"'"• read "b1llot." 
Paie '18, Sec. 7, line 7, af1er ""•'1'•rlaliow, read "aad to direetthe •ode 111.d condition of tru8&r· 

big tbe 1tock aforesaid r' and Seo. 8, enolOll! all between the wordt mW.. In llae elgh& and ,,.,..,. Ill 
lhie nlnf In braclc<11. 

Page a7, Feo 8, line 11~.e,, tor Offiur1, read "atraln. 
Page"7,forbucJ. w.,.er,tead"IiuoP. Walter." 

t•on.-h pparl11 theee 11111 for pulllloa\lon, where a nptdllOIU word has Ileen food in tile 
enrolled 111111, Ii hu neen .erlnted 111 the iezt, bot 111 ltallos, ud eoolOlled ill pventllem, (,..,,) 
Where a wora bu been founil •-•TY to 1U1t1ln the MOiie of the context, OI' wliere one wciril bu 
been ebYioulJ milltaten for ueuaer, UM word nppcMlld to lie preper bu bein mppliecl, HI ID l>not­
et1, [l.\auJ; thu adoptlq a plall heretofore adepteca Ill 1)9bliehiirg- tile lawJJ, for the 411!e efultormi\1. ] 




